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REFERENCE:
1. BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREONE WAS OBTAINED FROM PLAN TITLED "RIGHT OF WAY

VACATION," PREPARED BY LANGAN ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES.

2. AERIAL IMAGERY SHOWN HEREON WAS OBTAIN FROM NEARMAP AERIAL IMAGERY, DATED
11/07/2018.
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MAXIMUM IMPROVEMENT COVERAGE ANALYSIS

LOT AREA
LOT AREA EXCLUDING NJDOT

TAKING (6,760 SF)

LOT AREA EXCLUDING NJDOT TAKING
(6,760 SF) AND COUNTY EASEMENT (4,420

SF)
TOTAL AREA 268,543 261,783 257,363

PERVIOUS AREA 107,520 104,990 102,930
IMPERVIOUS AREA 161,023 156,793 154,433

MAXIMUM IMPROVEMENT
COVERAGE

60.0% 59.9% 60.0%

FLOOR AREA RATIO ANALYSIS
BUILDING AREA (SF) F.A.R.*

CONVIENCE STORE 5,670 2.2%
DRIVE-THRU CAFÉ 1 2,500 1.0%

URGENT CARE 3,500 1.3%
DRIVE-THRU CAFÉ 2 2,500 1.0%

TOTAL 14,170 5.4%
*BASED ON A TOTAL TRACT AREA OF 261,783 SF.

TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR - ZONING STATISTICS TABLE
ZONING DISTRICT: ROUTE 1 PENNS NECK BUSINESS COMMERCIAL REDEVEOPMENT AREA

 ROUTE 1 PENNS NECK
ROUTE 1 & WASHINGTON ROAD

BLOCK 38, LOTS 1, 2, 3, 25, 45; BLOCK 39, LOTS 4, 5, 7, 16, 27

TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR, MERCER COUNTY, NJ 08540

ROUTE 1 PENNS NECK BUSINESS COMMERICAL REDEVELOPMENT AREA

CODE SECTION DESCRIPTION REQUIRED / PERMITTED PROPOSED

§200-289.B PERMITTED PRINCIPLE USE CONVENIENCE STORE AND GAS SERVICE STATION, CAFÉ
WITH DRIVE-THROUGH, URGENT CARE

CONVENIENCE STORE AND GAS SERVICE STATION, CAFÉ
WITH DRIVE-THROUGH, URGENT CARE

C

§200-289.E.(1) TRACT AREA (NOTE 5) 261,783 SF (6.00 ACRES) 261,783 SF (6.00 ACRES) C
§200-289.E.(2.a) MIN. SETBACKS FOR PRINCIPAL BUILDINGS FROM US ROUTE 1/ MIN. LANDSCAPE BUFFER 40 FT / 15 FT 55.0 FT / 15 FT C
§200-289.E.(2.b) MIN. SETBACKS FOR PRINCIPAL BUILDINGS FROM WASHINGTON ROAD/ MIN. LANDSCAPE BUFFER 40 FT / 25 FT 98.4 FT / 25 FT C
§200-289.E.(2.c) MIN. SIDE AND REAR YARD SETBACK 50 FT / 50 FT 136.5 FT/ 100 FT C
§200-289.E.(3) MIN. SETBACK FOR YARDS ABUTTING RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES 100 FT 100 FT C
§200-289.E.(3) MIN. LANDSCAPE BUFFER FOR YARDS ABUTTING RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES 40 FT 40 FT C
§200-289.E.(3) MIN. BERM HEIGHT WITH SOUND FENCE FOR YARDS ABUTTING RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES (NOTE 3) 20 FT 20 FT C
§200-289.E.(4) MAX. F.A.R. (ENTIRE DISTRICT) 13% 5% C
§200-289.E.(5) MAX. IMPROVEMENT COVERAGE  (NOTE 5) 60% 60% C
§200-289.E.(6) MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 2.5 STORIES / 35 FT 1 STORY / <35 FT C

§200-289.E.(7.a) MIN. SETBACK BETWEEN ANY DRIVE-THROUGH BUILDING AND ANY RESIDENCE DISTRICT 100 FT 133 FT C

§200-289.E.(7.b) MIMIN. SETBACK BETWEEN ANY DRIVE-THROUGH ACCESS DRIVEWAY AND ANY RESIDENCE DISTRICT 50 FT 102 FT C

§200-289.E.(8) MAX. NUMBER OF FUELING STATIONS 16 16 C

§200-30.A.(3) MINIMUM DISTANCE FROM ANY BUILDING TO FACE OF PARKING AREA 12 FT
12 FT (URGENT CARE/CAFÉS) C
5.5 FT (CONVENIENCE STORE) W

PARKING AREA AND LOADING REQUIREMENTS
§200-29.M.(1) MIN. DRIVE AISLE WIDTH TWO-WAY TRAFFIC - 24 FT 24 FT C
§200-27.B.(1) MIN. NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES (NOTE 1) 120 SPACES 128 SPACES (NOTE 2) W

§200-29.M.(7.a) MIN. NUMBER OF ADA SPACES TOTAL PARKING IN LOT 101-150
REQUIRED:  5 SPACES

10 SPACES C

§200-29.L.(6.a) MIN. PARKING SPACE SIZE 9 FT X 18 FT
9 FT X 18 FT (URGENT CARE/CAFÉS) C

10 FT X 18 FT (CONVENIENCE STORE) W
10 FT X 20 FT (CONVENIENCE STORE) W

§200-27.B.(2) MIN. NUMBER OF BICYCLE SPACES
1 PER 20 PARKING SPACES

REQUIRED:  7 SPACES 16 SPACES C

§200-27.D.(1) MIN. NUMBER OF OFF-STREET LOADING SPACES 1 FOR UP TO 10,000 SF
REQUIRED:  2 SPACES 1 W

§200-29.O.(1) MIN. LOADING SPACE CLEARANCE 10 FT 10 FT C
§200-29.O.(2) MIN. LOADING SPACE SIZE 12 FT X 33 FT 12 FT X 33 FT C

SIGNS

§200-289.G.(2.a) MAX. NUMBER OF WALL SIGNS
1 WALL SIGN PER FRONT, REAR, AND SIDE FAÇADE: 4

SIGNS 4  WALL SIGNS PER BUILDING C

§200-289.G.(2.c) MAX. WALL SIGN AREA THE LESSER OF 90% OF LINEAR BUSINESS FRONTAGE
WITH A MAXIMUM OF 75 SQUARE FEET

LESSER OF 90% OF LINEAR BUSINESS FRONTAGE OR 75
SF

C

§200-289.G.(2.d) MAX. WALL SIGN LETTER PROJECTION 8 IN 8 IN C
§200-289.G.(4.a) MAX. NUMBER OF GROUND-MOUNTED SIGNS ALONG US ROUTE 1 1 SIGN 1 SIGN C

§200-289.G.(4.a.1) MAX. GROUND-MOUNTED SIGN AREA ALONG US ROUTE 1 72 SF 72 SF C
§200-289.G.(4.a.2) MAX. GROUND-MOUNTED SIGN HEIGHT ALONG US ROUTE 1 20 FT 20 FT C
§200-289.G.(4.b) MAX. NUMBER OF GROUND-MOUNTED SIGNS ALONG WASHINGTON ROAD 1 SIGN 1 SIGN C

§200-289.G.(4.b.1) MAX. GROUND-MOUNTED SIGN AREA ALONG WASHINGTON ROAD 64 SF 64 SF C
§200-289.G.(4.b.2) MAX. GROUND-MOUNTED SIGN HEIGHT ALONG WASHINGTON ROAD 8 FT 8 FT C
§200-289.G.(5.a) MAX. NUMBER OF GROUND-MOUNTED GAS STATION SIGNS ALONG US ROUTE 1 1 SIGN 1 SIGN C
§200-289.G.(5.b) MAX. GROUND-MOUNTED SIGN GAS STATION SIGN AREA ALONG US ROUTE 1 130 SF 130 SF C
§200-289.G.(5.c) MAX. NUMBER OF GROUND-MOUNTED GAS STATION SIGN HEIGHT ALONG US ROUTE 1 25 FT 25 FT C
§200-289.G.(7.a) MAX. NUMBER OF GAS STATION CANOPY SIGNS 2 SIGNS 2 SIGNS C

§200-289.G.(7.b) GAS STATION CANOPY SIGNS LOCATION ONLY PERMITTED FACING PUBLIC STREET CANOPY SIGN TO FACE PUBLIC STREET C

§200-289.G.(7.c) GAS STATION CANOPY SIGN WIDTH AND HEIGHT CANOPY SIGNS TO MATCH CANOPY WIDTH AND HEIGHT CANOPY SIGNS TO MATCH CANOPY WIDTH AND HEIGHT C

C - COMPLIES     W - WAIVER     V - PROPOSED VARIANCE

NOTES:
1. (2) DRIVE-IN OR FAST FOOD ESTABLISHMENT: 1 SPACE / 100 SF OF BUILDING FLOOR AREA: 2,500 SF / 100 SF = 25 SPACES; MEDICAL CLINIC OR OFFICE: 1 SPACE / 142 SF OF BUILDING FLOOR AREA: 3,500 SF / 142 SF = 25 SPACES; GASOLINE SERVICE
STATION: 1 SPACE / PUMP: 16 PUMPS / 1 SPACE = 16 SPACES; RETAIL BUSINESS: 1 SPACE / 200 SF OF BUILDING FLOOR AREA 5,670 SF / 200 SF = 29 SPACES. TOTAL SPACES = 120 SPACES REQUIRED.

2. THE PROPOSED EVSE MAKE-READY PARKING SPACES COUNT AS 2 SPACES EACH TOWARDS THE PARKING COUNT PER SECTION E.2 OF THE DCA MODEL STATEWIDE MUNICIPAL EV ORDINANCE. THE 4 PROPOSED MAKE-READY SPACES COUNT AS 8
SPACES OF THE PROPOSED PARKING COUNT.
3. CONVENIENCE STORE WITH GASOLINE SERVICE STATION HOURS OF OPERATION ARE 5:00 AM TO MIDNIGHT.
4. FENCE TO BE CONSTRUCTED OF SOUND DEADENING MATERIAL.
5. THE TRACT AREA AND THE MAX IMPROVEMENT COVERAGE INLCUDE THE MERCER COUNTY RIGHT OF WAY EASEMENT AREA OF 4,240 SF AND DOES NOT INCLUDE NJDOT RIGHT OF WAY TAKING AREA OF 6,760 SF. THE MAX COVERAGE WILL BE 60% IF
THE COUNTY DOES NOT GRANT AN EASEMENT.
4. FENCE TO BE CONSTRUCTED OF SOUND DEADENING MATERIAL.
5. THE TRACT AREA AND THE MAX IMPROVEMENT COVERAGE INLCUDE THE MERCER COUNTY RIGHT OF WAY EASEMENT AREA OF 4,240 SF AND DOES NOT INCLUDE NJDOT RIGHT OF WAY TAKING AREA OF 6,760 SF. THE MAX COVERAGE WILL BE 60% IF
THE COUNTY DOES NOT GRANT AN EASEMENT.
6. A LOCK BOX TO ALLOW IMMEDIATE ACCESS BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED NEXT TO THE SPRINKLER CLOSET IN EACH BUILDING.
7. THE POSITION OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION THAT SUPPORTS THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING.
8. THE NUMBER OF TREES IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE BUILDINGS SHALL BE LIMITED.
9. A RADIO SIGNAL STRENGTH SURVEY OF THE BUILDING WILL BE PERFORMED DURING CONSTRUCTION, SUBMITTED TO THE CONSTRUCTION OFFICIAL, AND IF DEEMED NECESSARY A RADIO SIGNAL AMPLIFICATION SYSTEM WILL BE INSTALLED.
10. A CONDITION/DEED RESTRICTION REQUIRING FULL SNOW REMOVAL FROM CURB TO CURB IN THE MATHER AND VARSITY AVENUE TURN-AROUNDS TO BE PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF FORMAL SITE PLAN SUBMISSION.
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REFERENCE:
1. BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREONE WAS OBTAINED FROM PLAN TITLED "RIGHT OF WAY

VACATION," PREPARED BY LANGAN ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES.

2. AERIAL IMAGERY SHOWN HEREON WAS OBTAIN FROM NEARMAP AERIAL IMAGERY, DATED
11/07/2018.
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